

**Case No. 19-35428**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JENNIFER JOY FREYD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, HAL SADOFSKY, AND MICHAEL SCHILL,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
AND 47 ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND REVERSAL**

**Filed with Consent of All Parties**

---

Jennifer A. Reisch  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
1170 Market Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: 415.621.0672  
Email: jreisch@equalrights.org

Kelly M. Dermody  
Michelle A. Lamy  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN  
275 Battery Street, 29th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415.956.1000  
Email: kdermody@lchb.com  
Email: mlamy@lchb.com

*Counsel for Equal Rights Advocates and  
Additional Amici Curiae Listed on Next Pages*

**ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE**

9to5, National Association of Working Women  
Activism Caucus of the Association for Women in Psychology  
ACLU Women's Rights Project  
American Association of University Women  
AnitaB.org  
California Women Lawyers  
California Women's Law Center  
Center for Advancement of Public Policy  
Center for the Study of Women in Society  
Centro Legal de la Raza  
Child & Family Advocacy Clinic, Willamette University  
Clearinghouse on Women's Issues  
Congregation of Our Lady of the Good Shepherd, U.S. Provinces  
Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund  
Domestic Abuse Center  
Feminist Majority Foundation  
Friedman & Houlding LLP  
Gender Justice  
Impact Fund  
In Our Own Voice: National Black Women's Reproductive Justice Agenda  
Institute for Women's Policy Research  
International Action Network for Gender Equity & Law  
KWH Law Center for Social Justice & Change  
Legal Aid at Work  
Legal Momentum, the Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund  
Methodist Federation for Social Action  
National Advocacy Center of the Sisters of the Good Shepherd  
National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum  
National Center for Lesbian Rights  
National Council of Jewish Women  
National Employment Law Project  
National LGBTQ Task Force  
National Organization for Women Foundation  
National Partnership for Women & Families  
National Women's Law Center  
NewsGuild-CWA  
Oregon Trial Lawyers Association  
Public Counsel

Public Justice Center  
Sanford Heisler Sharp, LLP  
Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs  
Women Employed  
Women of Reform Judaism

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Gender Wage Gap Is a Pervasive and Structural Feature of the U.S. Labor Market. ....	2
II. The District Court Misapplied the Legal Standards for Equal Pay Act Claims. ....	6
A. Applying a Title VII Burden-Shifting Framework to Equal Pay Act Claims Ignores Congressional Intent in Enacting the Landmark Statute. ....	6
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Definition of “Equal Work” Effectively Carves Out Professional Workers from the EPA. ....	10
C. A Practice of Giving Retention Raises that Is Untethered to Job Performance, Produces Gender Wage Disparities, and Fails to Account for the Challenged Pay Differential Is Not a Valid “Factor Other than Sex.” ....	14
III. The District Court Misapplied the Legal Standards for Disparate Impact Claims. ....	19
A. The District Court Ignored Longstanding Case Law on the Use of Statistical Evidence in Evaluating Disparate Impact Claims. ....	19
B. The District Court’s Reasoning Would Preclude All Plaintiffs in Small Employee Pools from Proving Disparate Impact. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Balmer v. HCA, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	20
<i>Boston Chapter, N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23, 25
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Bunch v. Bullard</i> , 795 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Buntin v. Breathitt County Board of Education</i> , 134 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Chicano Police Officer’s Ass’n v. Stover</i> , 526 F.2d 431, 439 (10th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 426 U.S. 944 (1976).....	22
<i>Chin v. Port of Authority of New York &amp; New Jersey</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Cnty. of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	7
<i>Contreras v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 656 F.2d 1267 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	19, 25
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	6, 8, 16
<i>Dicker v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 89 C 4982, 1993 WL 62385 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	24
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Texas HHS Comm’n</i> , No. AU-17-CA-00023-SS, 2018 WL 1833001 (W.D. Tex. April 17, 2018).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>EEOC v. City Council of Cleveland</i> , No. 88-3726, 1989 WL 54252 (6th Cir. May 24, 1989).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Northwest, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert denied</i> , 498 U.S. 950 (1990).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Central Kansas Medical Center</i> , 705 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1983), <i>rejected on other grounds</i> 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 736 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.</i> , 879 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat. Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Fisher v. Transco Services-Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Glenn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Guinyard v. City of New York</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1083 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	24
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	20
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Jordan v. Wilson</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1038 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	26
<i>King v. Acosta Sales &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kocacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 17
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire Co. Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 605 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Maxwell v. City of Tucson</i> , 803 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	9
<i>Mickelson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Morita v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group</i> , 541 F.2d 217 (9th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 233 F. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	7
<i>Sauceda v. Univ. of Texas at Brownsville</i> , 958 F.Supp.2d 761 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Sengupta v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22, 23
<i>Smith v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , 685 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Spaulding v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 740 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Stanziale v. Jargowsky</i> , 200 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....	20
<i>Stopka v. Alliance of Am. Insurers</i> , 141 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> , 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Strecker v. Grand Forks Cty. Social Serv. Bd.</i> , 640 F.2d 96 (8th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	19
<i>Thibodeaux-Woody v. Houston Cmty. Coll.</i> , 593 F. App’x 280 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	19, 23
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 50.14 .....	19
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(D).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 1620.13(a) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 206(d) .....	2, 6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 7
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA COMMISSION ON WOMEN IN THE PROFESSION, A CURRENT GLANCE AT WOMEN IN THE LAW (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2msyy2U">https://bit.ly/2msyy2U</a> .....	4
Ana M. Perez-Arrieta, <i>Defenses to Sex-Based Wage Discrimination Claims at Educational Institutions: Exploring “Equal Work” and “Any Factor Other Than Sex” in the Faculty Context</i> , 31 J.C. & U. L. 393 (2005) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Colleen Flaherty, <i>AAUP’s Annual Report on Faculty Compensation Takes on Salary Compression and More</i> , INSIDE HIGHER ED (Apr. 11, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2GVrAJe">https://bit.ly/2GVrAJe</a> .....	5
Deborah A. Small et al., <i>Who Goes to the Bargaining Table? The Influence of Gender and Framing on the Initiation of Negotiation</i> , 93 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 600 (2007) .....	17
Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, <i>Shattering the Equal Pay Act’s Glass Ceiling</i> , 63 SMU L. REV. 17 (2010) .....	12
Francine Blau and Lawrence Kahn, <i>The Gender Pay Gap: Have Women Gone as Far as They Can?</i> , 21 THE ACADEMY OF MANAGEMENT PERSPECTIVES, no. 1 (2007), 7-23.....	3
Hanna Riley Bowles and Kathleen L. McGinn, <i>Gender in Job Negotiations: A Two-Level Game</i> , 24 NEGOT. J. 393 (2008) .....	17
Hannah Riley Bowles et al., <i>Social Incentives for Gender Differences in the Propensity to Initiate Negotiations: Sometimes It Does Hurt to Ask</i> , 103 ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAV. & HUM. DECISION PROCESSES 84 (2007) .....	17
IWPR, <i>STILL A MAN’S LABOR MARKET: THE SLOWLY NARROWING GENDER WAGE GAP</i> (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2P9oiFw">https://bit.ly/2P9oiFw</a> .....	5
IWPR, <i>THE IMPACT OF EQUAL PAY ON POVERTY AND THE ECONOMY</i> 1, 4, tbl. 2 (2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HnaN2C">https://bit.ly/2HnaN2C</a> .....	5
IWPR, <i>WAGE GAP WILL COST MILLENNIAL WOMEN \$1 MILLION OVER THEIR CAREERS</i> 2 (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2kXjBFv">https://bit.ly/2kXjBFv</a> .....	5
John Ingold, <i>EEOC Accuses DU Law School of Discriminating Against Women Professors</i> , DENVER POST (Aug. 31, 2015), <a href="https://dpo.st/2neAjkv">https://dpo.st/2neAjkv</a> .....	18
Joshua Hatch, <i>Gender Pay Gap Persists Across Faculty Ranks</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC. (Mar. 22, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2HjsGzb">https://bit.ly/2HjsGzb</a> .....	4
Melissa Hart, <i>Missing the Forest for the Trees: Gender Pay Discrimination in Academia</i> , 91 DENVER U. L. REV. 873 (2014) .....	12
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, <i>AMERICA’S WOMEN AND THE WAGE GAP</i> 1 (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2STHeKB">https://bit.ly/2STHeKB</a> .....	5
Nicole Buonocore Porter and Jessica R. Vartanian, <i>Debunking the Market Myth in Pay Discrimination Cases</i> , 12 GEO. J. GENDER & L. 159 (2011) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
PAYSCALE, THE STATE OF THE GENDER WAGE GAP (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2GDI4Ft">https://bit.ly/2GDI4Ft</a> .....	4
SARAH JANE GLYNN, BREADWINNING MOTHERS CONTINUE TO BE THE U.S. NORM, Center for American Progress (May 10, 2019), <a href="https://ampr.gs/2JG0ny7">https://ampr.gs/2JG0ny7</a> .....	2, 5
Sharon Rabin-Margalioth, <i>The Market Defense</i> , 12 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 807 (2010) .....	7
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>Equal Work</i> , 77 MD. L. REV. 581 (2018) .....	14
Taylor H. Cox and Celia V. Harquail, <i>Career Paths and Career Success in the Early Career Stages of Male and Female MBAs</i> , 39 J. VOCATIONAL BEHAV. 54 (1991) .....	4
